Client#: 14290

ACORD..

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

RESFO

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
07/13/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER
Intercity Agency, Inc.

GONTACT ‘Servicer: Team 1

AINE, £x): 718 279-7700 (AIC. Noy: 718-631-0067

1983 Marcus Avenue E-MAIL
- ADDRESS:

Suite 100 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

Lake Success, NY 11042 INSURER A : Philadelphia Indemnity Ins Co. 18058

INSURED INSURER B : Navigators Insurance Company 42307
The Research Foundation of the INSURER . Sentinel Ins Co. Ltd 11000
City University of New York INSURER D : Federal Insurance Co. 20281
230 West 41st Street INSURER E : Continental Casualty Co. 20443
New York, NY 10036 INSURER F : Underwriters at Lloyd's, London

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL |SUBR

POLICY EFF POLICY EX

LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR |WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYY?() LIMITS
A | X| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X | X |PHPK2574218 07/01/2023|07/01/2024 EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
CLAIMS-MADE | X| occur PRMAREL (i eatrence) | $300,000
|| MED EXP (Any one person) $ 15,000
| PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $1,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $3,000,000
| | poLicy D ?ng D Loc PRODUCTS - coMP/oP AGG | $1,000,000
OTHER: $
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X | X | PHPK2574218 07/01/2023 07/01/2024 Eaetideny o= ™M™ 11,000,000
X| ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
: S NED ONLY SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
x| oy [X | S i
$
A | X| UMBRELLALIAB | X | occur X | X |PHUB871672 07/01/2023|07/01/2024) EACH OCCURRENCE $10,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $10,000,000
B DED u RETENTION $ X | X NY23RXSZ05K1NIV 07/01/2023|07/01/2024; Excess Liab $10,000,000
O el . X | 10WBAZ2VUK 07/01/2023|07/01/2024 X [E%Rryre | [0
e enchaccioent 1,000,000
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $1,000,000
gr}—:/essc’gﬁbsﬁgﬁ uonlggPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - PoLIcY LIMIT | $1,000,000
D |Excess Liability X | X |79836554 07/01/2023|07/01/2024 $30,000,000 Xs $20MM
B |Prof Liab &Cyber DN23PLIZO5L47IV 07/01/2023|07/01/2024| $5MM Prof/$5MMCyber
E |Xs ProfLiab/Cyber 652539013 07/01/2023/07/01/2024 $5MM Xs Prof/Cyber

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
The County, its officers, officials, employees and agents are to be covered as additional insureds as

respects liability arising out of activities performed by or on behalf of the Contractor in connection with
this Agreement. Such coverage shall be primary and non-contributory insurance as respects the County , its

officers, officials, employees and agents.

APPROVED

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

cAnceLll By Sheila Barkerat 9:57 am, Oct 30, 2023

Snohomish County
3000 Rockefeller Ave., M/S 504
Everett, WA 98201

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Qehanrs Lo

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1 of1
#5159831/M158487

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

CLC



sbfslb
Approved


Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company
PI-GLD-VS-NY (05/17)

are amended as follows:

1. The limit for the cost of bail bonds is changed from $250 to $2,500; and
2. The limit for loss of earnings is changed from $250 a day to $500 a day.

E. Medical Payments - Limit Increased to $15,000, Extended Reporting Period

If COVERAGE C MEDICAL PAYMENTS is not otherwise excluded from this Coverage Part:

1. The Medical Expense Limit is changed subject to all of the terms of SECTION Ill - LIMITS OF
INSURANCE to the greater of:

a. $15,000; or
b. The Medical Expense Limit shown in the Declarations of this Coverage Part.

2. SECTION | - COVERAGE, COVERAGE C MEDICAL PAYMENTS, Subsection 1. Insuring
Agreement, the second part of Paragraph a. is amended to read:

provided that:
(2) The expenses are incurred and reported to us within three years of the date of the accident;

F. SECTION Il - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended as follows:

1. If coverage for newly acquired or formed organizations is not otherwise excluded from this
Coverage Part, Paragraph 4.a. is changed to read:

a. Coverage under this provision is afforded until the end of the policy period.
2. Each of the following is also an insured:

a. Medical Directors and Administrators - Your medical directors and administrators, but only
while acting within the scope of and during the course of their duties as such.

b. Managers and Supervisors - If you are an organization other than a partnership or joint
venture, your managers and supervisors are also insureds, but only with respect to their duties
as your managers and supervisors.

c. Broadened Named Insured - Any organization and subsidiary thereof which you control and
actively manage on the effective date of this Coverage Part. However, coverage does not
apply to any organization or subsidiary not named in the Declarations as Named Insured, if they
are also insured under another similar policy, but for its termination or the exhaustion of its limits
of insurance.

d. Funding Source - Any person or organization with respect to their liability arising out of:
(1) Their financial control of you; or
(2) Premises they own, maintain or control while you lease or occupy these premises.
This insurance does not apply to structural alterations, new construction and demolition
operations performed by or for that person or organization.

e. Managers or Lessors of Premises - Any person or organization with respect to their liability
arising out of the ownership, maintenance or use of that part of the premises leased to you
subject to the following additional exclusions:

This insurance does not apply to:

(1) Any “occurrence” which takes place after you cease to be a tenant in that premises.

(2) Structural alterations, new construction or demolition operations performed by or on
behalf of that person or organization.

PI-GLD-VS NY (05/17)
Page 3 of 9
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company
PI-GLD-VS-NY (05/17)

f. By Contract, Agreement or Permit - Any person or organization with whom you agreed,
because of a written contract or agreement or permit, to provide insurance such as is afforded
under this policy, but only with respect to your operations, “your work” or facilities owned or
used by you.

(1) This provision does not apply:
(a) Unless the written contract or agreement has been executed or permit has been issued
prior to the “bodily injury,” “property damage,” “personal and advertising injury”:
(b) To any person or organization included as an insured under g. Broad Form Vendors
below; or
(c) To any person or organization included as an insured by an endorsement issued by us
and made a part of this Coverage Part.
(2) When an engineer, architect or surveyor becomes an insured under this Coverage Part, the
following additional exclusion applies:
(a) “Bodily injury”, "

” o«

, “property damage”, “personal and advertising injury” arising out of the
rendering of or the failure to render any professional services by or for you, including:
(i) The preparing, approving, or failing to approve maps, drawings, opinions, reports,
surveys, change orders, designs or specifications; and
(i) Supervisory, inspection, or engineering services.
(38) When a lessor of leased equipment becomes an insured under this Coverage Part, the
following additional exclusions apply:
(a) To any “occurrence” which takes place after the equipment lease expires; or
(b) To “bodily injury” or “property damage” arising out of the sole negligence of the lessor.
(4) When owners or other interests from whom land has been leased become an insured under
this Coverage Part, the following additional exclusions apply:
(a) Any “occurrence” which takes place after you cease to lease that land; or
(b) Structural alterations, new construction or demolition operations performed by or on
behalf of the owners or other interests from whom land has been leased.

g. Broad Form Vendors - Any person or organization with whom you agreed, because of a
written contract or agreement to provide insurance, but only with respect to “bodily injury” or
“property damage” arising out of “your products” which are distributed or sold in the regular
course of the vendor’s business, subject to the following additional exclusions.

(1) The insurance afforded the vendor does not apply to:

(a) “Bodily injury” or “property damage” for which the vendor is obligated to pay damages
by reason of the assumption of liability in a contract or agreement. This exclusion does
not apply to liability for damages that the vendor would have in the absence of the
contract or agreement;

(b) Any express warranty unauthorized by you;

(c) Any physical or chemical change in the product made intentionally by the vendor;

(d) Repackaging, unless unpacked solely for the purpose of inspection, demonstration,
testing or substitution of parts under instructions from the manufacturer, and then
repackaged in the original container;

(e) Any failure to make such inspections, adjustments, tests or servicing as the vendor has
agreed to make or normally undertakes to make in the usual course of business, in
connection with the distribution or sale of the products;

(f) Demonstration, installation, servicing or repair operations, except such operations
performed at the vendor’s premises in connection with sale of the product;

(g) Products which, after distribution or sale by you, have been labeled or relabeled or used
as a container, part or ingredient of any other thing or substance by or for the vendor.

(2) This provision does not apply to any insured person or organization, from whom you have
acquired such products, or any ingredient, part or container, entering into, accompanying or
containing such products.

PI-GLD-VS NY (05/17)
Page 4 of 9
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company
PI-GLD-VS-NY (05/17)

(3) This provision does not apply to any vendor included as an insured by an endorsement
issued by us and made a part of this Coverage Part.

(4) This provision does not apply if “bodily injury” or “property damage” included within the
“products-completed operations hazard” is excluded either by the provisions of the

Coverage Part or by endorsement.

G. Per Campus — General Aggregate

SECTION Il - LIMITS OF INSURANCE is amended to include the following provisions:

1. For all sums which the insured becomes legally obligated to pay as damages caused by
“occurrences” under SECTION | - COVERAGE, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND
PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY, and for all medical expenses caused by accidents under
SECTION | - COVERAGE, COVERAGE C MEDICAL PAYMENTS which can be attributed
only to operations at a single designated “campus” shown in the Declarations.

a. A separate Per Campus General Aggregate Limit is applicable to each single designated
“campus” shown in the Declarations and that limit is equal to the amount of the General
Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations.

b. The Per Campus General Aggregate Limit is the most we will pay for the sum of all damages
under COVERAGE A, except damages because of “bodily injury” or “property damage”
included in the “products-completed operations hazard”, and for medical expenses under
COVERAGE C regardless of the number of:

(1) Insureds;
(2) Claims made or “suits” brought; or
(3) Persons or organizations making claims or bringing “suits.”

c. Any payments made under COVERAGE A for damages or under COVERAGE C for
medical expenses shall reduce the General Aggregate Limit for that designated “campus.”
Such payments shall not reduce the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations nor
shall they reduce any other Per Campus General Aggregate Limit for any other designated
“campus” shown in the Declarations.

d. The limits shown in the Declarations for Each Occurrence, Fire Damage and Medical
Expense continue to apply. However, instead of being subject to the General Aggregate
Limit shown in the Declarations, such limits will be subject to the applicable Per Campus
General Aggregate Limit.

2. For all sums which the insured becomes legally obligated to pay as damages caused by
“occurrences” under SECTION | - COVERAGE, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND
PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABIITY, and for all medical expenses caused by accidents under
SECTION | - COVERAGE, COVERAGE C MEDICAL PAYMENTS which cannot be attributed
only to operations at a single designated “campus” shown in the Declarations:

a. Any payments made under COVERAGE A for damages or under COVERAGE C for medical
expenses shall reduce the amount available under the General Aggregate Limit or the
Products-Completed Operations Aggregate Limit, whichever is applicable; and

b. Such payments shall not reduce any separate designated “campus” General Aggregate Limit.

PI-GLD-VS NY (05/17)
Page 5 of 9
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



	Snohomish County (Ins. Cert. FY 2024).pdf
	Job 1: Snohomish County

	Additional Insured status verbiage per written contract (FY 2024)(Part of Who is an Insured section).pdf

